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Senator Lazzara

moves to amend the bill on page 14, lines 10-11, by inserting the following between the lines:
"DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES MODERNIZATION MODIFICATIONS

SECTION 19.5.(a) Section 19.2(f) of S.L. 2024-45 reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 19.2.(f) No later than Juhy-1-—2025:January 1, 2026, the Division, in
consultation with DIT, shall use-the-findings-of-the-evaluationrequired-by-thissectionto-select a
vendor to everseeand-manage implementation of the cloud-based operatingsystem. The selected
vender;Division, in consultation with the Bivisten-selected vendor and DIT, shall reportto the
Joint Legislative Transportation Oversight Committee, the Joint Legislative Commission on
Governmental Operations, the chairs of the House and Senate Transportation Appropriations
Committees, and the Fiscal Research Division on a quarterly basis. Each report shall include an
update on the status of the Division's modernization efforts measured against targets and
objectivesidentified-in-the-evaluation-objectives."

SECTION 19.5.(b) No later than October 1, 2025, the Division of Motor Vehicles
shall report to the Joint Legislative Transportation Oversight Committee on the status of its
evaluation of potential vendors and selection of the vendor required by Section 19.2(f) of S.L.
2024-45, as amended by subsection (a) of this section."; and

on page 16, lines 26-27, by inserting the following between the lines:

"TRANSFER CERTAIN NONSWORN PERSONNEL FROM THE LICENSE AND
THEFT BUREAU OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO THE
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL AND ESTABLISH NEW BUDGET FUNDS

SECTION 23.5.(a) The following positions, including the salaries, property, and
other funds allocated for the positions, are transferred from the Department of Transportation,

Division of Motor Vehicles License and Theft Bureau, to the State Highway Patrol:

Position Position Number
Program Coordinator 11 60030052
Administrative Specialist 11 60030907
Administrative Specialist | 60031075
Program Analyst | 60031189
Program Analyst | 60031341
Administrative Specialist 11 60029790

Administrative Specialist | 60031033
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Program Coordinator Il
Program Coordinator 1l
Electronics Technician Il
Administrative Specialist |
Program Coordinator I
Program Coordinator 111
Program Coordinator 111
Program Supervisor |
Program Supervisor |
Program Coordinator I
Program Coordinator 111
Program Coordinator 111
Program Coordinator 111
Program Coordinator I
Program Coordinator I
Program Coordinator I
Program Coordinator 111
Program Coordinator 111
Program Coordinator 111
Program Coordinator |
Program Supervisor |
Program Coordinator 111
Program Coordinator |
Program Coordinator |
Program Coordinator |
Program Coordinator |
Administrative Specialist |
Program Coordinator 111
Administrative Specialist |
Program Supervisor |
Administrative Specialist |
Administrative Specialist |
Program Coordinator 111
Program Coordinator 111
Program Supervisor |
Program Coordinator 111
Program Supervisor |
Program Coordinator 111
Program Coordinator |
Program Coordinator 11l
Program Coordinator I
Program Coordinator |
Program Coordinator |
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60030760
60030921
60030924
60030909
60092620
60030920
60090052
60092613
60092614
60092615
60092616
60092617
60092618
60092619
60030904
60092623
60092625
60092626
60092627
60029918
60030890
60030922
60031074
60031114
60031142
60031143
60030847
60030894
60030899
60030917
60030934
60031312
65037940
65037942
65037786
65037941
60030929
60030844
60030893
60030898
60031077
60031284
60031320
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Program Coordinator I 60030905
Program Coordinator 111 60092628
Administrative Specialist | 60030937
Administrative Specialist | 60030962
Administrative Specialist I 60029801
Administrative Specialist | 60031024
Administrative Specialist | 60030997
Administrative Specialist | 60031026
Administrative Specialist | 60030996
Administrative Specialist I 60031140
Administrative Specialist | 60030995
Administrative Specialist | 60031193
Program Coordinator 111 60031112
Program Coordinator I 60031115
Administrative Specialist I 60031076
Deputy Commissioner 60030882

SECTION 23.5.(b) Within the Highway Fund (Budget Code # 84210), the Office of
State Budget and Management and the State Controller shall establish a new budget fund for
ongoing support of: (i) all positions transferred from the Department of Transportation to the
State Highway Patrol pursuant to Subpart I11-E of S.L. 2024-57 and subsection (a) of this section
and (ii) the recurring transfer of funds from the Department of Transportation to the State
Highway Patrol required by Section 3E.3(b) of S.L. 2024-57.

SECTION 23.5.(c) The Office of State Budget and Management and the State
Controller shall create a new budget fund within the State Highway Patrol for all funds
transferred in accordance with Section 3E.3(b) of S.L. 2024 -57 and subsection (a) of this section.

SECTION 23.5.(d) This section becomes effective July 1, 2025.",
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