

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT Senate Bill 391

AMENDMENT NO. A1

(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

S391-ASU-15 [v.3]

Page 1 of 3

Senator Lazzara

moves to amend the bill on page 14, lines 10-11, by inserting the following between the lines:

"DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES MODERNIZATION MODIFICATIONS

SECTION 19.5.(a) Section 19.2(f) of S.L. 2024-45 reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 19.2.(f) No later than July 1, 2025, January 1, 2026, the Division, in consultation with DIT, shall use the findings of the evaluation required by this section to select a vendor to oversee and manage implementation of the cloud-based operating system. The selected vendor, Division, in consultation with the Division selected vendor and DIT, shall report to the Joint Legislative Transportation Oversight Committee, the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental Operations, the chairs of the House and Senate Transportation Appropriations Committees, and the Fiscal Research Division on a quarterly basis. Each report shall include an update on the status of the Division's modernization efforts measured against targets and objectives identified in the evaluation objectives."

SECTION 19.5.(b) No later than October 1, 2025, the Division of Motor Vehicles shall report to the Joint Legislative Transportation Oversight Committee on the status of its evaluation of potential vendors and selection of the vendor required by Section 19.2(f) of S.L. 2024-45, as amended by subsection (a) of this section."; and

on page 16, lines 26-27, by inserting the following between the lines:

"TRANSFER CERTAIN NONSWORN PERSONNEL FROM THE LICENSE AND THEFT BUREAU OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO THE STATE HIGHWAY PATROL AND ESTABLISH NEW BUDGET FUNDS

SECTION 23.5.(a) The following positions, including the salaries, property, and other funds allocated for the positions, are transferred from the Department of Transportation, Division of Motor Vehicles License and Theft Bureau, to the State Highway Patrol:

25	<u>Position</u>	Position Number
26	Program Coordinator III	60030052
27	Administrative Specialist II	60030907
28	Administrative Specialist I	60031075
29	Program Analyst I	60031189
30	Program Analyst I	60031341
31	Administrative Specialist II	60029790
32	Administrative Specialist I	60031033



NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AMENDMENT Senate Bill 391

ADOPTED

S391-ASU-15 [v.3]

AMENDMENT NO. A 1 (to be filled in by Principal Clerk)

Page 2 of 3

1	Dragram Caardinatar II	60030760
2	Program Coordinator II	60030700
3	Program Coordinator II Electronics Technician II	60030921
4	Administrative Specialist I	60030924
5	Program Coordinator III	60092620
6	Program Coordinator III	60030920
7	Program Coordinator III	60090052
8	Program Supervisor I	60092613
9	Program Supervisor I	60092614
10	Program Coordinator III	60092615
11	Program Coordinator III	60092616
12	Program Coordinator III	60092617
13	Program Coordinator III	60092618
14	Program Coordinator III	60092619
15	Program Coordinator III	60030904
16	Program Coordinator III	60092623
17	Program Coordinator III	60092625
18	Program Coordinator III	60092626
19	Program Coordinator III	60092627
20	Program Coordinator I	60029918
21	Program Supervisor I	60030890
22	Program Coordinator III	60030922
23	Program Coordinator I	60031074
24	Program Coordinator I	60031114
25	Program Coordinator I	60031142
26	Program Coordinator I	60031143
27	Administrative Specialist I	60030847
28	Program Coordinator III	60030894
29	Administrative Specialist I	60030899
30	Program Supervisor I	60030917
31	Administrative Specialist I	60030934
32	Administrative Specialist I	60031312
33	Program Coordinator III	65037940
34	Program Coordinator III	65037942
35	Program Supervisor I	65037786
36	Program Coordinator III	65037941
37	Program Supervisor I	60030929
38	Program Coordinator III	60030844
39	Program Coordinator I	60030893
40	Program Coordinator III	60030898
41	Program Coordinator III	60031077
42	Program Coordinator I	60031284
43	Program Coordinator I	60031320

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AMENDMENT Senate Bill 391

ADOPTED

S391-ASU-15 [v.3]

SIGNED

SIGNED __

AMENDMENT NO. _
(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

Page 3 of 3

1	Program Coordinator III	60030905	
2	Program Coordinator III	60092628	
3	Administrative Specialist I	60030937	
4	Administrative Specialist I	60030962	
5	Administrative Specialist I	60029801	
6	Administrative Specialist I	60031024	
7	Administrative Specialist I	60030997	
8	Administrative Specialist I	60031026	
9	Administrative Specialist I	60030996	
10	Administrative Specialist I	60031140	
11	Administrative Specialist I	60030995	
12	Administrative Specialist I	60031193	
13	Program Coordinator III	60031112	
14	Program Coordinator III	60031115	
15	Administrative Specialist I	60031076	
16	Deputy Commissioner	60030882	
17	SECTION 23.5.(b) Within the Highway Fund (Budget Code # 84210), the Office of		
18	State Budget and Management and the State	Controller shall establish a new budget fund for	
19	ongoing support of: (i) all positions transferred from the Department of Transportation to the		
20	State Highway Patrol pursuant to Subpart III-E of S.L. 2024-57 and subsection (a) of this section		
21	and (ii) the recurring transfer of funds from the Department of Transportation to the State		
22	Highway Patrol required by Section 3E.3(b) of S.L. 2024-57.		
23	SECTION 23.5.(c) The Office of State Budget and Management and the State		
24	Controller shall create a new budget fund within the State Highway Patrol for all funds		
25	transferred in accordance with Section 3E.3(b) of S.L. 2024-57 and subsection (a) of this section.		
26	SECTION 23.5.(d) This section becomes effective July 1, 2025.".		

ADOPTED FAILED TABLED

Amendment Sponsor

Committee Chair if Senate Committee Amendment

The official copy of this document, with signatures and vote information, is available in the Senate Principal Clerk's Office